



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE BANCORP BANK, N.A.;)	
INTERACTIVE COMMUNICATIONS)	
INTERNATIONAL, INC.; and)	No. 38, 2023
INCOMM FINANCIAL SERVICES,)	
INC.,)	On Appeal from:
)	The Superior Court
Appellants/)	of the State of Delaware,
Cross-Appellees,)	C.A. No. N18C-09-240 PRW
)	CCLD
v.)	
)	
RUSSELL S. ROGERS,)	
)	
Appellee/)	
Cross-Appellant.)	

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
CROSS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL**

Of Counsel:

Joshua A. Goldberg
Jane Metcalf
PATTERSON BELKNAP
WEBB & TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 336-2000

ASHBY & GEDDES
Catherine A. Gaul (#4310)
Randall J. Teti (#6334)
500 Delaware Avenue
P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 654-1888
cgaul@ashbygeddes.com
rteti@ashbygeddes.com

*Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-Appellees
Interactive Communications
International, Inc. and InComm
Financial Services, Inc.*

Dated: June 9, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY NOT DISQUALIFYING BONDURANT	5
A. Bondurant’s Misconduct Warranted Disqualification	5
1. Bondurant Whitewashes the Superior Court’s Findings of Firmwide Misconduct	6
2. Bondurant Resurrects Misrepresentations That the Superior Court Already Rejected.....	8
3. Bondurant Offers New Misrepresentations on Appeal.....	13
4. The Firm’s Troubling Record of Misconduct Warrants Disqualification.....	17
5. The Superior Court Erred by Relying on Bondurant’s Self-Serving Representations.....	19
B. Bondurant’s Invasions of Privileged Prejudice the Fairness of the Proceedings.....	22
1. The Court Failed to Recognize the Impact of Bondurant’s Conduct on the Integrity of the Proceedings	22
2. The Presumption of Taint Extends Throughout the Firm.....	25
3. Bondurant Espouses a Virtually Prohibitive Standard for Prejudice.....	28
4. Bondurant’s Unattainable Standard Has No Basis in Law.....	31

5.	Bondurant’s Proposed Standard is Manifestly Unworkable	34
C.	There Is No Basis for “Reticence” to Disqualify Bondurant	40
II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY DENYING INCOMM’S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES	43
III.	BONDURANT’S CROSS-APPEAL SHOULD BE DENIED	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abamar Hous. & Dev., Inc. v. Lisa Daly Lady Decor, Inc.</i> , 724 So. 2d 572 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998).....	19
<i>Acierno v. Hayward</i> , 2004 WL 1517134 (Del. Ch. July 1, 2004)	33
<i>Arnold v. Cargill Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2203410 (D. Minn. Sept. 24, 2004).....	20, 34
<i>Bleacher v. Bose</i> , 2017 WL 1854794 (Del. Super. Ct. May. 3, 2017).....	25
<i>Bona Fide Conglomerate, Inc. v. Sourceamerica</i> , 2016 WL 4361808 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2016).....	18, 27
<i>Brice v. State Dept. of Correction</i> , 704 A.2d 1176, 1179 (Del. 1998).....	44
<i>Clark v. Superior Court</i> , 196 Cal. App. 4th 37 (Cal. Ct. App. June 2, 2011)	33
<i>Crudele v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 2001 WL 1033539 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2001)	27
<i>Dover Hist. Soc'y, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm'n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006).....	43, 44
<i>General Acc. Ins. Co. v. Borg-Warner Acceptance Corp.</i> , 483 So.2d 505 (Fl. Ct. App. 1986)	34
<i>Gifford v. Target Corp.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (D. Minn. 2010).....	20, 34
<i>Goldberg v. Warner/Chappel Music, Inc.</i> , 125 Cal. App. 4th 752 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....	26, 27, 28

<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> <i>Pennsylvania,</i> 623 A.2d 1118 (Del. Super. Ct. 1992).....	35, 36
<i>Hull v. Celanese Corp,</i> 513 F.2d 568 (2d Cir. 1975)	41
<i>In re Appeal of Infotechnology, Inc.,</i> 582 A.2d 215 (Del. 1990).....	31, 32, 41
<i>In re Complex Asbestos Litig.,</i> 232 Cal. App. 3d 572 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991).....	35
<i>In re Corn Derivatives Antitrust Litig.,</i> 748 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Johnston v. Arbitrium (Cayman Islands) Handels AG,</i> 720 A.2d 542 (Del. 1998).....	44
<i>Kaung v. Cole Nat. Corp.,</i> 884 A.2d 500 (Del. 2005)	44
<i>Kirk v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.,</i> 183 Cal. App. 4th 776 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	26
<i>Madukwe v. Delaware State Univ.,</i> 552 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D. Del 2008).....	25, 26, 32
<i>Maldonado v. New Jersey ex rel. Admin. Off. of Cts.-Prob. Div.,</i> 225 F.R.D. 120 (D.N.J. 2004).....	20, 41
<i>MMR/Wallace Power & Indus., Inc. v. Thames Assocs.,</i> 764 F. Supp. 712 (D. Conn. 1991).....	20
<i>People ex rel. Dep’t of Corps. v. SpeeDee Oil Change Sys., Inc.,</i> 20 Cal. 4th 1135 (1999).....	26, 27
<i>Richards v. Jain,</i> 168 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	18, 27
<i>Slawik v. State,</i> 480 A.2d 636 (Del. 1984).....	43

<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 2018 WL 6991106 (D. Minn. Sept. 17, 2018).....	32
<i>United States ex rel. Frazier v. IASIS Healthcare Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 130332 (D. Ariz. Jan. 10, 2012).....	19
<i>Walker v. GEICO Indem. Co.</i> 2016 WL 11234453 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 13, 2016).....	34
Statutes	
6 Del C. § 1203(b)(2).....	11, 12, 13, 15
